

Ref : Plexh/Election/135

Date : 5th October, 2020

Τo,

All Members of Plexconcil

Sub: Election to Committee of Administration (COA) for the year 2020-21

We are pleased to inform you that the process for the election to the Committee of Administration for the year 2020-21 has commenced.

The election to the COA would be conducted for the following posts:

- Vice Chairman 1 Post
- Regional Chairman 4 Posts

1] Regional Chairman – Western Region

- 2] Regional Chairman Eastern Region
- 3] Regional Chairman Northern Region
- 4] Regional Chairman Southern Region
- Panel Chairmen 6 Posts

1] Panel Chairman - Floor Coverings, Leather Cloth & Laminates

2] Panel Chairman - Rigid Packaging & PET Preforms

3] Panel Chairman - Polyester Films

4] Panel Chairman - Consumer & Housewares

5] Panel Chairman – Human Hair & Related Products

6] Panel Chairman – Raw Materials & Polymers

- COA Member 3 Posts
- Western Region 1 Post General Category
- Northern Region 1 Post Star House Category
- Southern Region 1 Post Reserved Category MSME / SSI

In the election, only Ordinary members of the Council shall be entitled to vote and participate in the election process. The criteria for entitlement of the Ordinary member is as under:

- 1. Should be an Ordinary member of the Council.
- 2. The Ordinary member should have paid the subscription of the Council by 30th June, 2019 for the current financial year 2020-21 as per the Articles of Association of the Council. However, in view of the present COVID -19 pandemic situation the DGFT had extended the time for payment of subscription fees up to 30th September, 2020. Accordingly the eligibility of the Ordinary members who have paid their subscription fees by 30th September, 2020 have been considered.
- 3. The Ordinary member should have filed export returns with the Council.

The election will be conducted based on the Articles of Association of the Council and also the election rules of the Council. The copy of Articles of Association and Election Rules is available on the Council's website.

Based on the above criteria, we have prepared the list of Ordinary members who are entitled to vote and participate in the election process. The said list is available on the Council's website <u>www.plexconcil.co.in</u>

The list contains:

- a) Ordinary members
- b) Panel wise Ordinary members
- c) Region wise Ordinary members

We request the members to go through the same and if any member's name is excluded in the list of Ordinary members then they may within 7 (Seven) days from the date of this notification apply to the Executive Director of the Council at the Head Office address or communicate on the email ID office@plexconcil.org for inclusion of their name in the list of Ordinary members entitled to vote and participate in the election process giving documentary proof of payment of the subscription and filing of export returns. If the Council does not receive any response from its members within seven

days of this notification, the same shall be finalized based on the records available with the Council and the decision of the Council in this regard will be final and binding on the members.

Thanking you,

For The Plastics Export Promotion Council

Sribash Dasmohapatra

Executive Director

(DIN: 02587694)